the notes set out below to illustrate the effect of the Sale on the IFRS financial position of the Retained
Group as if the Sale had occurred on 31 December 2017.

The Pro Forma Financial Information is shown for illustrative purposes only. Due to its nature, it addresses
a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the Retained Group’s actual financial position
following the Sale. Furthermore, the unaudited pro forma financial information set out in this section does
not constitute financial statements within the meaning of section 434 of the CA 2006.

Shareholders should read the whole of this Circular and not rely solely on the pro forma financial
information contained in this Part A of this Part XI (Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information) of this
Circular.

KPMG LLP’s report on the pro forma financial information is set out in Part B of this Part XI (Unaudited Pro
Forma Financial Information) of this Circular.

89

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Retained Group as at 31 December 2017

Adjustments

Standard Life
Aberdeen

Group
Note 1

£m

Transferring
Group
Note 2

£m

Net proceeds
Note 3

£m

Intercompany
and other

adjustments
Notes 4, 5

£m

Pro forma
net assets

£m

Assets
Intangible assets 4,514 (103) 4,411
Deferred acquisition costs 612 (606) 6
Investments in associates and joint ventures accounted
for using the equity method 503 - 594 1,097
Investment property 9,749 (9,749) -
Property, plant and equipment 146 (80) 66
Pension and other post-retirement benefit assets 1,099 - 1,099
Deferred tax assets 65 (12) 53
Reinsurance assets 4,811 (4,811) -
Loans 91 (105) 14 -
Derivative financial assets 3,053 (3,036) 17
Equity securities and interests in pooled investment
funds 99,020 (96,346) 232 2,906
Debt securities 61,565 (60,592) 973
Receivables and other financial assets 1,242 (659) (45) 538
Current tax recoverable 192 (167) 25
Other assets 185 (118) 67
Assets held for sale 1,038 (211) 827
Cash and cash equivalents 10,226 (8,708) 2,283 836 4,637

Total assets 198,111 (185,303) 2,877 1,037 16,722

Liabilities
Non-participating insurance contract liabilities 22,740 (22,736) 4
Non-participating investment contract liabilities 105,769 (104,400) 232 1,601
Participating contract liabilities 30,647 (30,642) 5
Deposits received from reinsurers 4,633 (4,633) -
Third party interest in consolidated funds 16,457 (16,224) 233
Subordinated liabilities 2,253 - (820) 1,433
Subordinated liabilities issued to Standard Life
Aberdeen plc - (820) 820 -
Pension and other post-retirement benefit provisions 78 (9) 69
Deferred income 157 (157) -
Deferred tax liabilities 367 (235) 132
Current tax liabilities 166 (116) 50
Derivative financial liabilities 813 (774) 39
Other financial liabilities 3,896 (2,596) 32 (15) 1,317
Provisions 316 (281) 35
Other liabilities 121 (108) 13
Liabilities of operations held for sale 706 - 706

Total liabilities 189,119 (183,731) 32 217 5,637

Net assets 8,992 (1,572) 2,845 820 11,085

Non-controlling interests:

Ordinary shares (289) 289 - - -

Preference shares and perpetual notes (99) - - (820) (919)

Net assets attributable to equity holders of Standard
Life Aberdeen plc 8,604 (1,283) 2,845 - 10,166

Notes

1. The net assets of the Standard Life Aberdeen Group have been extracted without adjustment from the audited financial

statements of the Standard Life Aberdeen Group as at 31 December 2017 incorporated by reference into this Circular as set out in

section 17 of Part XII (Additional Information).

2. These adjustments remove the assets and liabilities relating to the Transferring Group, reflecting that, following the Sale, the

Retained Group will no longer consolidate the results of the Transferring Group. The financial information has been extracted,

without material adjustment, from the historical financial information on the Transferring Group set out in Part X (Historical